loans and borrowings, deposits, derivatives and other financial assets.

  i) Currency Risk

   This is the risk that the Company may suffer losses as a result of adverse exchange rate movement
during the relevant period. The Company has exports and to that extent it has natural hedge to cover
foreign exchange risk on account of imports/expenses in foreign currency. Thus to that extent it is able
to mitigate fluctuations in currency rates. Once the Approved Resolution Plan is implemented, the new
management may decide to obtain limits to enter into derivative contracts for mitigation of currency risk
on its net exposure.

   Foreign Currency Sensitivity

   The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and EUR
exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax
is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities including non-designated foreign
currency derivatives. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not
material.

Currency Change in rate
(upward)

Effect on profit before tax Change in rate
(downward)

Effect on profit before tax
31.03.2019 31.03.2018 31.03.2019 31.03.2018

AED +5% (5.61) (5.26) -5% 5.61 5.26
CHF +5% (0.01)  0.02 -5% 0.01  (0.02)
Euro +5%  (0.93) (1.04) -5% 0.93 1.04
GBP +5%  (4.11)  (3.92) -5% 4.11  3.92
JPY +5% 0.00  0.05 -5% (0.00)  (0.05)
USD +5% (70.62) (61.95) -5% 70.62 61.95

   P&L impact during the year including impact on fixed assets and unhedged exposure is as follows:

   Impact on P&L of Rs. 81.28 crore (negative if change in rate is upward), on Fixed Assets of Rs. 53.85 crore
(negative if change in rate is upward)

  ii) Interest rate risk

   In the normal circumstances, the Company manages interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of
fixed and variable rate of interest on loans and borrowings. However, since the company was under CIR
Process and currently under process of implementation of the resolution plan, it is not required to meet
any interest obligation till the resolution plan is implemented.